

SECTION-III-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 3916, 3917, 3918 & 3919 OF 2015

COMMISSIONER OF TRADE TAX, U.P. ETC.

...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

M/S INDIAN OIL CORP. LTD. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT ON PRE-FINAL HEARING

The matters above-mentioned were listed before Ld. Registrar Court on 10th September, 2015 when the following order was passed:-

"In all the matters numbered above, Ld. Counsel for the appellant shall file the statement of case within a period of 45 days and the Ld. Counsel for the respondent shall file the same within a period of 35 days thereafter.

List the matter again on 30.11.2015."

It is submitted that Counsel for both the parties has not filed Statement of Case within stipulated time so far in the matter. As per Amended New Rule 2013, Vide order XIX, Rule 32(1)(2), it shall be presumed that Counsel for both the parties do not desire to lodge Statement of Case in the Appeals.

Service of Notice is complete in all the above-mentioned matters as the sole Respondent is represented through Counsel.

The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for **Pre-Final Hearing**.

DATED THIS THE 27TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. R.P. Mehrotra , Advocate.

Mr. Anurag Kishore, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR